Censusg

of Pfeifer (Gnilushka) in 1857

in the district of Saratov, Russia
Taken - December 15, 1857

Abbreviation
b — brother hbss — half-brother's son”s son sisl — sister in law
bl — brother in law hbsw — half-brother's son’s wife sl - son in law
d - daughter m — mother Sp - spouse
dl - daughter in law nc - niece ss - stepson
gd - granddaughter Ncs - niece's son u - uncle
gdl - granddaughter in law np - nephew ud - uncle's daughter

ggd - greatgranddaughter

npd - nephew's daughter

udl - uncle's daughter in law

ggs - greatgrandson

nps - nephew's son

ugd - uncle's granddaughter

gs - grandson

npw - nephew's wife

ugs - uncle's grandson

h — head S—son us - uncle's son
hb — half-brother sd — stepdaughter uw - uncle's wife
hbs — half-brother's son Sis — sister

M- month W-week T- day

*Age from women only, 1857, 1850 and 1857 from men
*Storage of the original census Saratov State Archives
Created and translated by Vasilij Schonfeld plumbum63@gmx.net and Juri Schulmeister juri.schulmeister@gmx.de Copyright© 2020



mailto:plumbum63@gmx.net
mailto:juri.schulmeister@gmx.de

Household

number Names Head| Age Notes

1850 1857 1850 1857

113 1 | Andreas Scharmer [I1lepmeps] h |80 - | 71852
Valentin s |50 - | 11856
Catharina dl | - |62
Aloys gs |33 |40
Theresie gdl| - |35
Johannes gos | 1Y - [ 11854
Johann Peter ggs| IM| 7
Anton ggs | - 4
Caspar gos | - 1
Catharina ggd| - |10
Matthias gs |24 |31
Apollonia gdl| - |28
Peter ggs| 1 - | 11854
Matthias gos| - 7
Apollonie ggd| - |10
Barbara ggd| - 4
Clara ggd | - 13
Johannes gs | 18 - | 11856
Elisabeth gdl| - |18

2 2 | Andreas Kalbermatter [Kens6epmareps| h 119 |26

Elisabeth sp | - |20
Johann Georg b |14 |21
Catharina sisl | - |20
Caspar b 2 9
Philipp Humler [T'ymieps] u |37 |44
Aloys us |11 |18
Peter us | 8 |15




Caspar us | 5 - | 1852
Joseph us | 2o 9
119 Matthias Ickes [Mxecs] h |20 |27
Anna Maria sp | - |22
Johann Georg S - 2
Jacob b |18 |25
Jacob u |37 |44
Eva uw | - |44
Carl us | 13, - | 11854
Johannes us | 11%, 18%/;
Jacob us | 8 |15
Franz us | 3% 10/
Philipp u |30 |37
Elisabeth uw | - |35
Michael us | 7 |14
Catharina ud | - 81/
Barbara ud | - 4
Anna Maria ud | - 13
9 Matthias Herrschfeld [Tuprudensas] h |26 |33
Elisabeth sp| - |24
Johannes b |23 |30
Anna Maria sisl | - |28
Johannes np | - 4
Catharina nc | - 1
Joseph b |10 |17
6 Johannes Koberle [Kebepie] h |37 - | 71854
Anna Maria sp | - |25
Valentin b |35 |42




Catharina sisl| - |28
Johann Georg np | - Y,
Catharina nc | - 2
Michael b |30 |37
Elisabeth sisl 24
Joseph np | 7 - | 11851
Aloys np | 5 |12
Michael np | - 13
Adam b |26 |33
Anna Maria sisl | - |27
Joseph np | - 7
Peter np | - 2
Eva nc | - 4
Caspar b |23 |30
Catharina sisl | - |30
Johannes np | - 35
Anna Margarethe nc | - 4
Joseph Thoma [/lomwme] h |37 |44
Barbara sp | - |39
Eva d - |13
Maria Anna d - |11
Catharina d - 1
Jacob b |23 |30
Anna Margarethe nc | - 7
Philipp Herrmann [I'epmans| h |60 |67
Adam s |39 |46
Apollonia dl | - |43
Jacob gs |16 |23
Anna Maria gdl | - |20




Jacob gos | - 2
Adam gs | 5 |12
Johann Peter gs | - 5'/3
Magdalene gd | - |15
Maria Anna gd | - 15
Joseph s |33 |40
Catharina dl | - |27
Adam gs | 8 |15
Matthias gs | - Y,
Susanne gd | - 1
Caspar s |29 |36
Elisabeth dl | - |36
Matthias gs | 4 |11
Caspar gs | IM| - | {1851
Christoph gs | - 3
Susanne gd | - 1
Christoph s |26 |33
Elisabeth dl | - |23
Anna Maria gd | - 4%/
Magdalene gd | - 2

99 Andreas Kiuppes [Kurnmecs] h |25 |32
Anna Maria sp | - |27
Joseph S Yol T3
Elisabeth d - |12
Catharina d - 4
Anna Maria d - 1

10 Matthias Pfeifer [[1deiideps] h |55 - | 71855
Andreas s |34 - | 11854
Johannes gs | 7 |14




Johannes gs | IM| 7
Anton gs | - 3
Johannes s 132 |39
Caspar gs | 4 |11
Johannes s |27 |34
Margarethe dl | - |28
Catharina gd | - |13
Barbara gd | - 6
Catharina Margarethe gd | - 1
Peter s |21 |28
Peter gs | 2 9 | (father Johann Georg 11849 - translator's note)
11| 10 | Michael Herrschfeld [T'upriudensas] h |47 |54
Elisabeth sp | - |53
Michael s |21 |28
Apollonia dl | - |19
Apollonia gd | - 1
Andreas s |18 |25
Catharina dl | - |24
Andreas gs | - 2
Sebastian s | 7o 14Y;
Maria Anna d - 4
Catharina d - 1
Jacob b |38 |45
Margarethe sisl | - |45
12| 11 | Franz Carl Rudolph [Pynosibds] h |58 - | t1853
Daniel s |36 |43
Christine dl - |37
Johannes gs | 8 |15
Caspar gs | - 7




Johannes s | 33%] 405
Anna Margarethe dl | - |40
Anna Maria gd | - |12
Anna Barbara gd | - 8
Anton s |21 |28
Elisabeth dl - |23
Maria Anna gd | - 3
Barbara gd | - Y,
Maria Anna d - |25
13| 12 | Caspar Granz [Kpenirs] h |44 |51
Elisabeth sp | - |49
Martin s | 2215 29'/;
Anna Margarethe dl | - |27
Michael gs | - 4
Caspar gs | - 2
Peter s | 18!/, 25%,
Apollonia d | - |23
Peter gs | - 2
Caspar s |16 |23
Apollonia dl | - |18
Magdalene gs | - 2M
Andreas s |12 |19
Johannes s | 7Y 14%;
Joseph S 4 |11
Peter Aloys S 1 8
Johann Adam S - 6
Maria Anna d - |17
Johann Adam b |38 |45
Susanne sisl | - |43
Johannes np |12 |19




Catharina npw| - |18
Catharina nc | - |24
Catharina nc | - |16
Elisabeth nc | - 8/,
14| 13 | Anton Ditmeyer [/lutmeiieps] h |49 - | 11857
Barbara sp | - |53
Heinrich s |25 |32
Barbara dl - |28
Johannes gs | - 4
Catharina gd | - 8
Anna Maria gd | - 6
Magdalene gd | - 2
Jacob s |21 |28
Elisabeth dl | - |25
Johann Adam gs | - Yy
Maria Anna gd | - 6
Margarethe gd | - 2
Johannes s |18 |25
Maria Anna dl - |23
Johannes gs | - 1
98 | 14 | Valentin Kippes [Kumnmecs] h |36 |43
Elisabeth sp | - |41
Caspar s |15 |22
Anna Maria dl - |21
Jacob gs | - 1
Jacob S - 2
Anna Maria d - |16
Susanne d - |14
Anna Maria d - 5




Joseph b |32 |39
Anna Maria sisl | - |37
Johann Georg np| 9 |16
Martin np | 5 |12
Maria Anna nc | - | 3%
Anna Maria nc | - Y,
15| 15| Martin Holzmeister [I"osbiveiicteps) h |55 |62
Johannes s |33 - | moved with permission in 1855 to no. 16
Heinrich gs | 1 -
Peter s |28 |35
Margarethe dl | - |32
Matthias gs | 3 |10
Johann Adam gs | - 7
Peter gs | - 2
Johannes gs | - Yy
Barbara gd | - 4
Anna Elisabeth gd | - Yy
Anton s |24 |31
Magdalene dl | - |28
Johannes gs | 14T | - | 11852
Caspar gs | - | 2%
Catharina Elisabeth gd | - Yy
Anna Maria gd | - |10 | (father Jacob 11848 - translator's note)
- | 16 | Johannes Holzmeister [["onbiimeiicteps| h - | 40 | with permission in 1855 from no. 15
Catharina sp | - |37
Heinrich S - 8
Andreas S - 2
Maria Anna d - |14
Anna Maria d - |12




Catharina d - 4

16 | 17 | Johannes Schonfeld [[1lendernsas] h |21 |28 | moved to Streckerau in 1866
Magdalene sp | - |29
Elisabeth d | - | 2%
Jacob b |15 |22
Catharina sisl | - |20
Johann Georg np | - Yy
Valentin b 8 |15
Simon b 6 |13 | moved to Streckerau in 1866
Jacob b 5 |12 | moved to Streckerau in 1866
Johann Georg b 2 | - | 11857
Barbara sis | - (14
Philipp u |36 | - | moved with permission in 1855 to no. 18
Peter us | 7 | -
Johannes us | 4| -

- | 18| Philipp Schonfeld [Illendensas] h - | 43 | with permission in 1857 from no. 17

Catharina sp | - |38
Peter S - - | 11854
Johannes S - - | 71853
Martin S - 1T
Catharina d - |17
Catharina d - 3

17| 19| Georg Leonhard Schmidt [I1Imuars] h |57 |64
Catharina sp | - |54 |second marriage
Philipp s |20 |27
Barbara d | - |31
Peter gs | - 4
Johann Georg gs | - 1,




Peter s |15 |22
Catharina dl | - |19
Catharina gd | - 2M
Leonhard S 7 |14
Matthias S - 6
Johannes ButwinowskKi [byrsunoBckmii] ss | 28 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
19 | 20 | Jacob Keberlein [Kebepieiias| h |35 |42
Anna Margarethe sp | - |40
Jacob S 8 |15
Christoph S 6 |13
Philipp S 4 |11
Johann Georg S - 5
Eva d - |15
Anna d - 7
Maria Anna d | - 2,
Elisabeth d | - | 2%
Philipp b |29 |36
Agnes sisl | - |32
Anton np | 5 |12
Johannes np | 3 |10
Jacob np | 1%| 8%
Johann Georg np | - 6'/>
Anna Maria nc| - |14
Catharina nc | - 2
20| 21 | Peter Lambrecht [JTamOpexTs] h |69 |76
Peter s |32 |39
Magdalene dl | - |38
Peter gs | - 1
Margarethe gd | - |10




Maria Anna gd | - 3
Matthias s |30 |37
Catharina dl | - |31
Johann Georg gs | Ya| - | 11853
Peter gs | - | 5%
Elisabeth gd | - |16
Anna Margarethe gd | - |13
Catharina gd | - Y,
Andreas s |22 - | 71851
22 | 22 | Matthias Herrmann [["epmans| h |37 |44
Maria Anna sp | - |45
Michael s [12 |19
Matthias S 7 |14
Barbara d - |11
Magdalene d - 3
Michael b |32 |39
Elisabeth sisl | - |37
Michael np |12 |19
Peter np | 6 - | 11852
Philipp b |28 |35
Julianne sisl | - |29
Caspar np | - 6
Anna Maria nc | - 8
Anna Elisabeth nc | - 4
Catharina nc | - 1
Julianne m - |78
23| 23| Johannes Schonfeld [Illendensas] h |43 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Marienfeld
Jacob s |27 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Marienfeld
Adam gs | 5 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Marienfeld




Joseph gs | 3 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Marienfeld
Matthias s | 16| - | moved with permission in 1852 to Marienfeld
Michael S 5 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Marienfeld
Johannes S 3 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Marienfeld
Christoph b |38 |45
Elisabeth sisl | - |33
Jacob np | 15 | 22
Anna Maria npw| - |23
Elisabeth npd | - 1Y,
Anna Margarethe nc | - |16
Catharina nc | - |13
Anna Maria nc | - 1,
Simon b |31 - | moved with permission in 1857 to no. 24
Peter np | 9 - | moved with permission in 1857 to no. 24
Michael np| 5 -
Johann Georg b |29 - | moved with permission in 1857 to no. 25
Jacob np | 7 - | moved with permission in 1857 to no. 25
Caspar np | 3 - | moved with permission in 1857 to no. 25

24 | Simon Schonfeld [[1Tendensas] h - | 38 | moved with permission in 1857 from no. 23
Maria Anna sp | - |39
Peter S - |16
Michael S - - | 71852
Johann Peter S - 2
Anna Margarethe d - |14
Maria Anna d | - | 3%

25 | Johann Georg Schonfeld [I1Tendernsas] h - | 36 | moved with permission in 1857 from no. 23
Maria Anna sp | - |34
Jacob S - |14
Caspar S - |10




Joseph S - 3
Maria Anna d - 5

24 | 26 | Michael Jacob [SIko0w] h |78 - | 11851
Philipp s |54 |61
Catharina dl | - |56
Johannes gs |26 |33
Barbara gdl | - |30
Johannes ggs| 4 |11
Johann Adam ggs | 1IM| 7
Matthias ggs | - 1Y,
Barbara ggd| - 9
Anna Margarethe ggd| - 3
Johannes s |38 |45
Catharina dl | - |37
Michael gs |16 |23
Catharina ggd| - 5
Johannes gs | - 5
Maria Anna gd | - |17
Catharina gd | - 1Y,
Johann Georg s | 36 - | 11856
Christine dl - 140
Georg gs |14 |21
Johann Peter gs | 1 - | T1851
Johannes gs | - 6
Matthias gs | - 5
Catharina gd | - |16
Anna Margarethe gd | - |13
Anna Maria gd | - |11
Barbara gd | - 2




42 | 27 | Christoph Sommer [3ommeps] h |41 |48
Eva sp - |49
Jacob s |16 |23
Barbara dl - |19
Johannes gs | - Y,
Johann Adam s |14 |21
Anna Margarethe dl | - |19
Joseph gs | - Y,
Valentin S 3 |10
Ignatius S 1 8
Eva d 19
Catharina d 12
Anna Maria d | - 5,

26 | 28| Georg Conrad [Koupajs] h |48 |55
Barbara sp | - |54
Johannes s |26 |33
Anna Maria dl - |28
Michael gs Yo| T4
Johann Georg gs | - 5
Maria Anna gd | - 2,
Joseph s |18 |25
Elisabeth dl - |25
Barbara gd | - 7
Catharina gd | - 4
Andreas s |12 |19
Barbara d | - |20
Johann Georg S 2 9
Anna Margarethe d - |16
Maria Anna d - |13




27 | 29 | Anton Etzel [Dtiiemns] h |31 |38
Catharina sp | - |36
Caspar S 9 |16
Gottlieb S 8 |15
Jacob S 5 |12
Johannes S 2 9
Joseph S - 7
Johann Georg S - 2
Catharina d - 5
Johannes b |26 - | moved with permission in 1855 to no. 30
Johannes np | 4M| -
Johann Georg b |22 - | moved with permission in 1855 to no. 31
Apollonia m | - |67

- | 30| Johannes Etzel [Druemns] h - | 33 | with permission in 1855 from no. 29
Anna Margarethe sp | - |31
Johannes S - 7
Joseph S - 3
Catharina d - |11
Anna d - 5
- | 31| Johann Georg Etzel [Driiens| h - | 29 | with permission in 1855 from no. 29

Margarethe sp | - |31
Georg S - 1
Catharina d - 6
Margarethe d - 3

28 | 32 | Caspar Kisner [Kucueps] h |36 |43
Anna Margarethe sp | - |40
Ignatz S 6 |13
Peter Aloys S 3 |10




Johann Adam S - 3
Maria Anna d - |18
Barbara d - 7
Jacob b |32 |39
Anna Margarethe sisl | - |33
Joseph np | 3 |10
Peter np | - | 4%
Catharina nc | - 7
Maria Anna nc | - 2/,
Johann Adam b |30 |37
Anna Maria sisl | - |35
Johann Adam np Ys| 7
Johannes np | - 3
Joseph np | - 2
Barbara nc | - |12
Catharina nc | - |10
Melchior b |28 |35
Barbara sisl | - |21 | second marriage
Caspar np | - 5
Julianne nc | - |11
Susanne nc | - 9
Magdalene nc | - 8
Agnes nc | - 2
29 | 33| Ignatius Kisner [Kucueps] h |38 |45
Maria Anna sp | - |45
Ignatius s |17 |24
Eva dl - |24
Ignatius gs | - o
Johann Adam S 9 |16
Peter Aloys gs | 4Y%|11Y,




Jacob gs | 1| 8%
Johann Peter gs | - 7
Maria Anna gd | - 5
Anna Maria gd | - 3
30| 34| Christoph Kisner [Kucueps| h |34 |41
Catharina sp | - |40
Johann Georg s |14 |21
Catharina dl - 120
Johannes s | 8%]|15Y%
Jacob S 3 |10
Caspar S Ya| 7
Johann Peter s | - Y,
Susanne d | - 4/,
Sophia d | - | 3%
226 | 35| Christoph Heim [I"eiivn] h |42 |49
Elisabeth sp | - |49
Georg s |22 |29
Anna Maria dl - |27
Georg gs | - 4
Anna gd | - 8
Elisabeth gd | - 6
Johannes s |16 |23
Barbara dl - |22
Joseph s |14 |21
Susanne dl | - |18
Stephan s | 5| 12Y%,
Andreas s | 2| 9Y%
Simon S - 5
Maria Anna d - |19




Clara d - |17
Barbara d | - [10%
33| 36 | Caspar Degand [/lerams] h |60 |67
Clara sp | - |61
Johann Georg s |33 |40
Christine dl | - |33
Caspar gs | 7 |14
Barbara gd | - 8
Elisabeth gd | - 3
Anton s |28 |35
Catharina d | - |31
Jacob gs | 5 |12
Gottfried gs | - 6
Johannes gs | - Yy
Catharina gd | - 3
Andreas s |22 |29
Catharina dl | - |25
Johann Georg gs | - | 2%
Johannes gs | - 1M
Catharina gd | - 6
Elisabeth gd | - 4
34| 37 | Joseph Kisner [Kusueps| h |51 |58
Elisabeth sp | - |50
Adam s |24 - | moved with permission in 1855 to no. 38
Johann Georg s |20 |27
Barbara dl - |26
Georg gs | - 1Y,
Caspar s (12 |19
Johannes s |10 |17




Elisabeth d - |14
- | 38| Adam Kisner [Ku3sneps] h - | 31 | with permission in 1855 from no. 37

Catharina sp | - |32
Adam s | - 1Y,
Susanne d - |12
Elisabeth d - |10
Catharina d - 8
Magdalene d - 6
Maria Anna d - 4

36 | 39 | Peter Aloys Kisner [Kuzneps] h 129 |36
Maria Anna sp | - |33
Johann Georg S 7 |14
Johann Adam S IM| 7
Ignatius s | - 5,
Jacob S - 1
Barbara d - |16
Catharina d - |11
Susanne d - 9
Magdalene d - 3

37 | 40 | Caspar Burghardt [Byprapas] h |66 |73
Barbara sp| - |74
Caspar s |37 - | 11852
Catharina d | - |41
Caspar gs | 4 |11
Jacob gs | - 5
Maria Anna gd | - |16
Catharina gs | - |13
Anna Margarethe gd | - 7




Matthias s |28 |35
Maria Anna dl | - |21
Johann Georg gs | 9 |16
Caspar gs | Y| - |t1851
Barbara gd | - 1Y,
Johannes s |26 |33
Eva dl | - |30
Caspar gs | 5 |12
Johannes gs | - 5
Adam gs | - 2
Barbara gd | - 7

89 | 41 | Peter Burghardt [Byprapas] h |50 - | 71851
Ignatius s |10 - | moved with permission in 1852 to no. 42
Johannes b |47 - | 1853
Ignatius np | 22 |29
Elisabeth npw| - |23
Anton nps | - 5
Barbara npd| - 3
Anna Margarethe npd| - 1
Johannes np | 4%|11%,
Johann Peter np | | 7
Matthias b |38 - | moved with permission in 1853 to no. 43
Caspar np | 9 - | moved with permission in 1853 to no. 43
Johannes np | 7 - | moved with permission in 1853 to no. 43
Matthias np | 3 - | moved with permission in 1853 to no. 43

- | 42| Ignatius Burghardt [Bypraps] h - | 17 | with permission in 1852 from no. 41
Elisabeth sis | - |22
- | 43 | Matthias Burghardt [Gypraps| h - | 45 | with permission in 1852 from no. 41




Anna Margarethe sp | - |44
Caspar S - |16
Johannes S - |14
Matthias S - |10
Catharina d - |11
Anna Margarethe d - 7
Anna Maria d - 5
Elisabeth d - 2
39| 44 | Adam Holzmeister [["onbimeiicteps| h |45 - | 11854

Barbara sp | - |48
Peter s |23 |30
Apollonia dl | - |28
Peter gs | IM| - | {1850
Peter gs | - 5
Maria Anna gd | - 3
Johann Adam s |18 |25
Elisabeth dl - |25
Johann Adam gs | - 3
Magdalene gd | - Y,
Johannes s |10 |17
Gottfried S 3 |10
Caspar S Ys| 7
Maria Anna d - |19
Christoph b |36 |43
Christine sisl | - |40
Christoph np | 4 |11
Caspar np | - 4
Johann Adam np | - Y,y
Maria Anna nc | - 7
Balthasar b |30 |37




Barbara sisl | - |33
Peter np | 5 |12
Elisabeth nc | - 7
Maria Anna nc | - 5
Caspar b |28 |35
Catharina sisl | - |33
Anton np | - 7
Johannes np | - 4
Elisabeth nc | - |12
Catharina nc | - 5
Maria Anna m | - |62
125 | 45| Heinrich Oberst [O6epcTs] h |56 - | 11851
Franz s |35 |42
Barbara dl | - |38
Jacob gs | 6%| 13
Caspar gs | - |4
Johann Adam gs | - |2
Christoph s |29/, 36/
Magdalene dl | - |35
Jacob gs | - 1Y,
Catharina gd | - | 3%
Johannes s |16 |23
Magdalene dl | - |22
Georg gs | - 2,
43| 46 | Johann Adam Kisner [Ku3ueps] h |45 |52
Eva Elisabeth sp | - |55
Heinrich s |19 |26
Anna Maria dl - |26
Johannes gs | - | 6%




Anna Maria gd | - 3,
Anna Elisabeth gd | - 1%,
Gottlieb s |15 |22
Christine dl | - |22
Caspar gs | - | 2Ya
Lorenz gs | - 1%,
Eva Elisabeth d - |35
Elisabeth d - |18
44| A7 | Johann Adam Stechmann [IlItermans] h |34 |41
Anna Margarethe sp | - |36
Johann Georg S 8 |15
Peter Aloys S 5 |12
Georg S IM| 7
Christoph s | - | 2%
Eva d - 5
Jacob b |31 |38
Maria Anna sisl | - |34
Johann Adam np | 2 9
Johannes np | - 3
Catharina nc | - |15
Maria Anna nc | - 5
Peter np | 10 | 17 | (father Georg 11849 - translator's note)
Maria Anna nc | - |13 | (father Georg 11849 - translator's note)
Catharina nc | - |11 | (father Georg 11849 - translator's note)
Anna Margarethe nc | - 9 | (father Georg 11849 - translator's note)
Catharina m | - |77
46 | 48 | Johann Adam Stechmann [IlItermans| h |60 |67
Catharina sp | - |62
Wilhelm s |37 |44




Maria Anna dl - |41
Jacob gs |12 |19
Johannes gs | 1 8
Anna Margarethe gd | - |22
Christine gd | - 4
Barbara gd | - | 2%
Matthias s |35 |42
Maria Anna dl | - |38
Matthias gs |10 |17
Johann Adam gs | 6 |13
Christoph gs | - 2,
Eva gd | - |10
Catharina gd | - 8
Margarethe gd | - 6
Maria Anna gd | - 1,
Johannes s |31 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
Peter gs 4] - | moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
Gottfried s |21 |28
Anna Maria dl | - |23
Philipp gs | - | 1%

47 | 49| Johannes Schonfeld [Illendensas] h |57 |64
Anna Margarethe sp | - |69
Jacob s |36 |43
Anna Maria dl | - |43
Christoph gs | 17 - | 11856
Peter Aloys gos | - | 1'%
Johannes gs |11 |18
Caspar gs | - 6
Jacob gs | - 3
Barbara gd | - |20




Catharina gd | - |14
Johannes s |34 |41
Catharina dl | - |35
Johannes gs | 4 |11
Joseph gs | - 6
Elisabeth gd | - |14
Maria Anna gd | - 2M
Leonhard s |21 |28
Catharina dl | - |29
Leonhard gs | - 6
Peter Aloys gs | - 4
Johannes gs | - 1
Matthias s |17 |24
Maria Anna dl | - |23
Johannes gs | - 1,
49| 50 | Adam Burghardt [bypraps| h |71 - | T1851
Philipp s |43 |50
Elisabeth dl | - |48
Philipp gs | 19| 26%,
Julianne gdl | - |23
Caspar gos | - | 1
Maria Anna ggd| - 5
Anna Maria ggd| - | 3%
Johannes gs |17 |24
Catharina gdl | - |23
Johannes ggs | - 3
Johann Adam gs | 9 |16
Andreas gs | 5 |12
Peter gs | 1 8
Matthias gs | - 3




Peter s |31 |38
Barbara dl | - |32
Caspar gs | 9 |16
Philipp gs | - | 6%
Peter Aloys gs | - 4
Johannes gs | - s
Agnes gd | - 8
45| 51 | Peter Stechmann [IIItermans| h |17 |24
Barbara sp | - |22
Johannes s | - 1Y,
Maria Anna d - 4
Agnes d - | 14T
Christoph b |15 |22
Agnes sis | - |17
52| 52 | Jacob Breit [bpeiiTs] h |40 |47
Elisabeth sp | - |35
Julianne d - |12
Caspar b |33 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
Johannes np | 5 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
Joseph np Y,/ - | moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
Caspar nps| 6 - | 11852 (father Andreas 11849 - translator's note)
Catharina npd | - |16 | (father Andreas 11849 - translator's note)
54| 53| Simon Heim [I"eiimn] h |37 |44
Clara sp | - |43
Peter S - 5
Anton s | - 1Y,
Dorothea d - |15
Magdalene d - |12




Christine d - |10
Peter b |29 |36
Elisabeth sisl | - |32
Anton np | - 6
Joseph np | - 3
Eva nc | - |10

55| 54 | Johann Georg Herr [I'epps] h |43 - | moved with permission in 1853 to no. 55
Caspar s |21 - | moved with permission in 1853 to no. 55
Leonhard s |19 - | moved with permission in 1853 to no. 55
Matthias s |13 - | moved with permission in 1853 to no. 55
Johannes Weichel [Beiixesns] ss | 12 - | moved with permission in 1853 to no. 55
Adam b |40 |47
Susanne sisl | - |47
Johann Georg np | 5 |12
Andreas b |40 |47
Anna Margarethe sisl | - |38
Johann Adam np | 8 |15
Andreas np | 3 |10
Matthias np | - 1
Elisabeth nc | - |16
Barbara nc | - 6
Catharina nc | - 4
Apollonia nc| - | 2%
Caspar b |29 |36
Susanne sisl | - |32
Johannes np | 2 9
Caspar np | - 7
Elisabeth nc | - 3

- | 55| Johann Georg Herr [T'epps] h - - | with permission in 1853 from no. 54 11853




Caspar S - | 28 | with permission in 1853 from no. 54

Catharina dl | - |23

Joseph gs | - 3

Leonhard S - | 26 | with permission in 1853 from no. 54

Barbara d | - |24

Maria Anna gd | - 4

Elisabeth gd | - 2

Matthias S - | 20 | with permission in 1853 from no. 54

Johannes Weichel [Beiixess] ss | - |19 | with permission in 1853 from no. 54
48 | 56 | Caspar Schonfeld [I1lendensas] h |31 - | 71852

Ignatius S 9 |16

Anna Margarethe d | - |12Y4

Joseph b |27 |34

Elisabeth sisl | - |31

Johannes np | 4 |11

Matthias np | - 4

Anna Elisabeth nc | - 8

Susanne nc | - 114
64 | 57 | Johann Adam Burghardt [Eyprapas] h |43 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal

Johann Adam S 5 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal

Jacob b |40 - | 71853

Jacob np |14 |21

Heinrich np | 7% 14%

Johannes np | 4 |11

Johannes b [33 |40

Catharina sisl | - |25

Heinrich np | 1 8

Johannes np | - 1

Barbara nc | - 5




Heinrich Breit [bpeiits] hb | 53 | 60
Valentin hbs | 26 | 33
Barbara hbsw| - |33
Caspar hbss| 4%, 11Y;
56 | 58 | Lorenz Rollhduser [Posbreiizeps] h |39 |46

Barbara sp | - |37
Caspar s |12 |19
Johannes S 8 |15
Matthias b |25 |32
Catharina sisl | - |32
Heinrich np | 7 |14
Johann Adam np | 5 |12
Johannes np | 1IM| - | {1851
Lorenz np | - S)
Johannes np | - 2
Peter np | - 4T
Anna Maria nc | - 9
Susanne nc | - 7
Jacob np | 2 9 | (father Michael 11849 - translator's note)
Catharina nc | - | 14 | (father Michael 11849 - translator's note)

148 | 59 | Heinrich Kisner [Kusneps| h |41 |48
Catharina sp | - |52
Catharina d - |21
Agnes d | - |11

57| 60 | Georg Desch [/lems] h |47 - | 11853

Georg s |15 |22
Elisabeth dl - |22
Anna Margarethe gd | - 33




Maria Anna gd | - 21/
Johannes s |13 |20
Margarethe dl | - |19
Jacob s |10 - | 71854
Peter S 7 |14
Anna Maria d - |11
Peter b |41 - | moved with permission in 1857 to no. 61
Caspar np | 1 - | moved with permission in 1857 to no. 61
- | 61| Peter Desch [/lemnrs] h - | 48 | with permission in 1857 from no. 60

Julianne sp | - |33
Caspar S - 8
Georg S - 5
Eva d - |16
Catharina d - 1

59 | 62 | Heinrich Sommer [3ommeps| h |51 |58
Heinrich s |12 |19
Johannes S 8 |15
Barbara d - |21

60 | 63 | Johannes Sieben [Cubens] h |21 |28
Barbara sp | - |28
Catharina d - 4
Maria Anna d - 2
Matthias b | 16Y| 23/,
Anna Elisabeth sisl | - |19

163 | 64 | Johannes Pfeifer [I[1deiideps] h |44 |51

Julianne sp | - |48
Johannes s |15 |22




Christoph s | 111/, 18%;
Peter Aloys S 5 |12
Johann Adam S 3 |10
Jacob Gottlieb S Yol T
Barbara d | - | 4%
62| 65 | Georg Eckermann [Dxepmans] h | 33%, 40%/;
Maria Anna d | - [37Y%
Caspar S 4 111
Matthias S - 5
Peter S - 2
Catharina d - |17
Barbara d - |15
Elisabeth d - |13
Margarethe d - |10
Elisabeth m| - |74
63| 66 | Peter Suppes [Cymecs] h |54 - | 71854
Maria Anna sp | - |62
Peter s |29 |36
Anna Maria dl - 140
Barbara gd | - 3
Valentin s |19 |26
Anna Maria dl - |21
Johannes gs | - 1M
Matthias s |13 |20
Barbara d - |25
Apollonia gd | - 11/, | illegitimate daughter of Barbara
Maria Anna d - |17
139 | 67 | Peter Aloys Weichel [Beiixess| h |27 |34




Apollonia sp | - [30
70| 68 | Andreas Kisner [Kucueps| h |45 - | 11856
Catharina sp | - |48
Ignatius S 8 |15
Johannes S 5 |12
Johann Georg S 2 - | 71855
Maria Anna d - |27
Elisabeth d - |13
Anna Maria d - |11
Maria Anna d - 6
Catharina d - 2
71| 69 | Johannes Suppes [Cymmecs] h |42 - | 11856
Barbara sp | - |47
Peter s |22 |29
Maria Anna dl - |26
Johannes gs | - 7
Michael gs | - | 1'%
Johannes s |20 |27
Apollonia dl | - |24
Johann Adam s |16 |23
Anna Margarethe d | - |23
Elisabeth gd | - 3
Barbara gd | - | 1'%
Maria Cecilia d - |18
Andreas np | 4 |11 | (father Andreas 11849 - translator's note)
74| 70 | Leonhard Hofner [T"edreps] h |46 |53
Gottlieb s |20 |27
Apollonia dl | - |24




Joseph gs | - | 2%
Peter gs | - Y,
Anton s |18 |25
Magdalene dl | - |22
Anna Margarethe gd | - | 14T
Johann Georg S 9 |16
Susanne d - |20
Christoph b |36 - | 71851
Jacob np |11 |18
Catharina nc | - |15
Anna Margarethe nc | - 6
Balthasar b |34 |41
Barbara sisl | - |35
Christoph np | 9 |16
Joseph np | 7 |14
Johannes np | Ya| - | 11851
Johannes np | - 2
Barbara nc | - |10
77| 71| Christoph Weichel [Beiixens| h |55 |62
Maria Cecilia sp | - |60
Johannes s |25 |32
Catharina dl | - |26
Matthias gs | 3 |10
Joseph gs | 1IM| 7
Caspar gs | - 3
Maria Anna gd | - 5
Elisabeth gd | - 1
Christoph s |23 |30
Elisabeth dl - |22
Ignatius s |18 |25




Anna Maria dl - |22
Peter s |13 |20
Adam np | 26 | 33 | (father Johannes 11840 - translator's note)
Elisabeth nw| - |29
Johann Adam nps| 5 |12
Matthias nps | 2 9
Johann Georg nps | - 5
Elisabeth npd| - 3
Barbara npd| - 1M
Caspar np | 22 | 29 | (father Johannes 11840 - translator's note)
Catharina nw| - |31
Johannes nps | Ya| - | 1851
Maria Anna npd| - 5
Catharina npd| - 3
Julianne npd| - Y,

75| 72| Johannes Hofner [["ebueps] h |44 |51
Christine sp | - |51
Leonhard s |19 |26
Anna Maria dl - |23
Caspar gs | - 5
Maria Anna gd | - 2/,
Johann Georg s | 16%/5 23
Maria Anna dl - 119
Johann Georg gs | - 15
Jacob gs | - 1M
Johannes s |12 |19
Maria Anna dl - 119
Johann Adam S 9 |16
Peter Aloys S 5 |12
Anna Margarethe d - |14




78| 73| Johannes Oberst [O6epcTs] h |47 |54
Anna Margarethe sp | - |53
Michael s |28 - | moved with permission in 1857 to no. 74
Matthias gs | 5 | - | moved with permission in 1857 to no. 74
Jacob gs | 2 - | moved with permission in 1857 to no. 74
Johann Adam s |26 |33
Barbara dl | - |33
Caspar gs Yo - | 11851
Johannes gs | - 6
Anna Maria gd | - |11
Susanne gd | - Y,
Jacob s |22 |29
Catharina d | - |26
Caspar gs | - | 4%
Apollonia gd | - 2
Carl s |20 |27
Maria Anna d | - |25
Georg Leonhard gs | - | 2
Elisabeth gd | - S
Philipp s |15 |22
Maria Anna d | - |20
Johannes S 6 - | 11850
Margarethe d - |19
Johannes gs | - 21/,| illegitimate son of Margarethe
Anton gs | - 1 | illegitimate son of Margarethe
Clara d - 8
Anton b |43 |50
Magdalene sisl | - |37
Michael b |37 |44
Susanne sisl | - |39




Joseph np |12 |19
Elisabeth npw| - |23
Anna Maria npd | - 1
Georg np | 9 (16
Philipp np | 5 - | 11850
Michael np | - 5
Elisabeth nc | - |15
Barbara nc | - |10
Anna Maria nc | - 7
Susanne nc | - 2
- | 74 | Michael Oberst [O6epcTs] h - | 35 | with permission in 1857 from no. 73

Maria Anna sp | - |32
Peter S - |12
Jacob S - 9
Philipp S - 7
Maria Anna d - 4

79| 75 | Jacob Kdbberle [Kebepie] h |30 |37
Margarethe sp | - |35
Caspar S 8 |15
Christoph S - 2
Barbara d - |13
Anna Margarethe d | - [ 9%
Eisabeth d - 4
Anton b |25 |32
Magdalene sisl | - |33
Caspar np | 3 - 1850
Johannes np| 1 | 8
Catharina nc | - 7
Magdalene nc | - 4




Maria Anna nc | - 3
Johann Georg b | 1744 - | moved with permission in 1857 to no. 76
Martin b |14 |21
- | 76 | Johann Koéberle [Ke6epie] h - [24Y/;| with permission in 1857 from no. 75

Anna Maria sp | - |23
Andreas S - 3
Anna Maria d - 2

80| 77 | Martin Schmidt [I1Imuars] h |53 |60
Catharina sp | - |58
Leonhard s |28 |35
Barbara dl | - |33
Caspar gs | 3 |10
Johannes gs | IM| 7
Caspar s |25 | - moved with permission in 1857 to no. 78
Martin gs | 1Y - moved with permission in 1857 to no. 78
Margarethe gd | - 5
Maria Anna gd | - 2
Michael s |23 |30
Anna Maria dl | - |28
Georg gs | - S
Joseph gs | - 3
Michael gs | - | 1%
Martin s |21 |28
Catharina dl | - |26
Caspar gs | - 5
Johann Adam gs | - 3
Catharina gd | - 7
Margarethe gd | - Y,
Johann Georg s |18 |25




Magdalene d | - |22

Anna Maria gd | - 4

Catharina gd | - | 1Y

Johannes gs | 4 | - (father Johannes 11849 - translator's note)

moved with permission in 1851 to no. 79
- | 78| Caspar Schmidt [I1Imunrs] h - |32 | with permission in 1857 from no. 77

Barbara sp | - |32

Martin s | - | 8

Barbara d | - [10%

Catharina d | - | 4%

Maria Anna d | - 5

- | 79| Johannes Schmidt [I1Imuars] h - | 11 | with permission in 1851 from no. 77
Margarethe sis | - |18
82| 80 | Georg Desch [/leurs] h |49 - | 71852

Elisabeth sp | - |53

Caspar s |17 |24

Margarethe dl | - |22

Martin gs | - 4

Georg gs | - 2

Peter s |11 |18

Maria Anna d - |15

83| 81 | Peter Desch [/lems] h |47 - | 11855

Elisabeth sp | - |49

Peter s (21 |29

Catharina d | - |29

Johann Georg gs | - 7

Peter Aloys gs | - | 4%




Margarethe gd | - 2
Johann Georg S 8 |15
Jacob S 6 [13
Andreas s | 3104,
Catharina d - |18
Elisabeth d | - | 5%
84| 82| Anton Degand [Jlerans] h |67 |74
Johannes s |41 |48
Margarethe d | - |44
Johannes gs |13 |20
Barbara gdl | - |19
Peter gs | 7 |14
Matthias gs | 3 - | 71855
Anna Margarethe gd | - |16
Barbara gd | - 7
Catharina gd | - 2
Joseph s |38 |45
Barbara dl | - |37
Agnes gd | - |18
Barbara gd | - |15
Maria Anna gd | - |10
Catharina gd | - 3
Caspar s |29 |36
Julianne dl | - |30
Georg gs | - 4
Margarethe gd | - |11
Magdalene gd | - 9
Christine gd | - 6
Elisabeth gd | - 2
Barbara dl | - |38 | (husband Johann Georg 11844 - translator's note)




Georg gs | 6 |13 | (father Johann Georg {1844 - translator's note)
Elisabeth gd | - |13 | (father Matthias 11843 - translator's note)
85| 83 | Balthasar Thoma [/lomme] h |54 |61
Peter s |32 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
Jacob gs | 7 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
Peter gs | 2 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
Adam s |24 |31
Maria Anna dl | - |28
Caspar gs | - 7
Catharina gd | - 5
Apollonia gd | - 1
Caspar s |14 - | 71855
Johann Georg s |10 |17
Matthias b |48 |55 | moved to Streckerau in 1865
Christine sisl | - |52
Christoph np | 194 26%/s| moved to Streckerau in 1865
Anna Maria nw| - |24
Eva npd| - 2
Caspar np | 16%4| 23%/4] moved to Streckerau in 1865
Joseph np | 12 |19 | moved to Streckerau in 1865
Balthasar np | 6% 13| moved to Streckerau in 1865
Catharina nc | - 6
87 | 84 | Johannes Burghardt [Bypraps] h |36 |43
Margarethe sp | - |41
Ignatius s |16 |23
Maria Anna dl - |20
Margarethe gd | - 2M
Johannes S - 3
Catharina d - |17




Maria Anna d - |11
Caspar b |33 |40
Catharina sisl| - |36
Caspar np | 9 |16
Johann Georg np | 4 |11
Andreas np Yol T
Johannes np | - 2!,
Elisabeth nc | - |13
Catharina nc | - 5
Matthias b |31 |38
Barbara sisl | - |37
Franz np| 9 |16
Johannes np | 6% 13'%
Johann Georg np | 2% 9%
Barbara nc | - 4
Simon b |21 |28
Catharina sisl | - |27
Johann Adam np | - 2
Anna Elisabeth nc | - 5
38| 85 | Caspar Burghardt [Byprapas] h |45 |52
Maria Anna sp | - |54
Johannes s |24 |31
Maria Anna dl - |28
Peter gs | 1 - | +1850
Johannes gs | - 7
Caspar gs | - 4
Georg gs | - 1Y,
Simon s |17 |24
Maria Anna dl - |22
Philipp gs | 7 |14




Johann Georg gs | 5 |12

Peter gs | 5 |12 | (father Caspar 71849 - translator's note)

Apollonia gd | - 9 | (father Caspar 11849 - translator's note)
90| 86 | Georg Amrhein [Ampeiins] h | 66 - | 11856

Anton s |34 |41

Catharina dl - |41

Adam gs | 3YY[10%

Jacob gs | - 3

Georg gs | - 1,

Maria Anna gd | - |14

Elisabeth gd | - 8

Margarethe gd | - |18 | (father Johannes 1841 - translator's note)
93| 87 | Georg Hettich [I"eTTrxs] h |32 |39

Julianne sp | - |37

Johannes S 6 |13

Peter s | - 6%/

Margarethe d - |16

Christine d - 3

Caspar b |24 |31 18

Barbara sisl | - |28

Caspar np | - 2

Magdalene nc | - 3

Johannes b |21 |28

Margarethe sisl | - |26

Johannes np | - 1

Catharina nc | - 6%/

Maria Anna nc | - 4

Jacob b |19 |26

Jacob np | - 6




Matthias b | 16%] 23Y;
Magdalene sis | - |20
Maria Eva m - 160
Johannes u |44 |51
Anna Margarethe uw | - |50
Adam us |24 |31
Susanne udl | - |20
Peter us |13 - | 11857
Sebastian us |11 - | 71852
Johannes us | 6 |13
Magdalene ud | - |13
Anna Margarethe ud | - 9

94| 88 | Johann Adam Spahn [Illnans] h |40 |47
Barbara sp | - |39
Johannes s | 195 26%/;
Anna Maria d | - |25
Peter Aloys gs | - 3
Peter Aloys s | 1Y 8%
Georg S - 4
Caspar s | - Y,
Barbara d - |16
Anna Margarethe d - |13
Elisabeth d - |11
Jacob b |36 - | 11852
Margarethe sisl | - |38
Johann Georg np |14 |21
Nicolaus np | 11 |18 | moved to Streckerau in 1865
Simon np | 9 |16 | moved to Streckerau in 1865
Johannes np | 6 |13
Caspar np | 4 |11




Anton np | 3 |10
Johann Georg np | - 5
Johann Georg b |32 |39
Elisabeth sisl | - |38
Johann Georg np | 2 9
Andreas np | - 5
Johannes np | - 3
Barbara nc | - |10
95| 89 | Johannes Keberlein [Ke6epieiins] h |56 |63
Agnes sp | - |63
Martin s |31 |38
Maria Anna dl | - |36
Johannes gs | - 5
Elisabeth gd | - |15
Barbara gd | - |11
Anna Margarethe gd | - 9
Catharina gd | - 7
Maria Anna gd | - 2
Peter s |28 |36
Anna Maria dl | - |30
Georg gs | - Y,
Anna Maria gs | - 9/,
Anna Catharina gd | - 5
Margarethe gd | - Y,
Caspar s |23 |30
Margarethe dl | - |27
Johann Georg gs | 1 8
Magdalene gd | - 3
Matthias s |17 |24
Anna Margarethe dl | - |20




Johannes gs | - 1
Jacob s |14 |21
Eva dl | - |20
Anna gd | - 1
Johannes s |12 |19
96 | 90 | Andreas Wachtmeister [Baxtmeiicreps| h |18 |25
Christine d | - |30
Peter Aloys s | - Y,
Anna Margarethe d - 3
Peter Aloys b 8 |15
Johann Georg b 5 |12
Magdalene sis | - |18
Elisabeth sis| - |10
97 | 91 | Matthias Klppes [Kurmecs| h |42 |49
Anna Maria sp | - |49
Jacob s |17 |24
Catharina dl | - |22
Michael gs | - 3
Caspar gs | - Y,
Matthias s | 2% - | 11854
Peter S - 6
Barbara m| - |74
100 | 92 | Wilhelm Kippes [Kumnrecs] h |22 |29
Margarethe d | - |27
Jacob S Yol T,
Franz S - 5
Georg S - 3
Peter S - 2




Elisabeth d - 6

101 | 93| Carl Jacob [Sko65] h |64 - | 71853
Peter s |30 - | 11850
Peter gs | 9 - | moved with permission in 1854 to no. 94
Philipp gs | 7| - | moved with permission in 1854 to no. 94
Johannes gs | 4 - | moved with permission in 1854 to no. 94
Michael s |25 |32
Barbara dl | - |30
Johannes gs | 3 - | 71853
Joseph gs | 1Y% 8
Michael gs | - S)
Anna Maria gd | - 3
Barbara gd | - 1

- | 94 | Peter Jacob [sIxo0m5] h - - | 11850

Peter S - |16 | with permission in 1854 from no. 93
Philipp S - | 14| with permission in 1854 from no. 93
Johannes S - |11 | with permission in 1854 from no. 93

106 | 95 | Michal Jacob [Ix06s] h |46 |53
Johannes s |13 |20
Michael S 2 9
Christine d - |20
Matthias b |41 |49
Matthias np | 9 - | 71852
Joseph np | 5 |12
Andreas b 133 |40
Anna Maria sisl | - |37
Gottlieb np |11 |18
Michael np | 8 |15




Joseph np | 1 8
Catharina nc | - |17
Elisabeth nc | - |12
Barbara nc | - 4
Maria Anna nc | - 2

102 | 96 | Johann Adam Burghardt [Bypraps| h |40 |47
Margarethe sp | - |46
Caspar Thoma [/lomme] sl - | 32 | with permission in 1855 from no. 115
Margarethe d - |28
Peter gs | - 5,
Johann Georg gs | - 3
Catharina gd | - 9
Peter Schwindt [I11sum1s] sl - | 30 | with permission in 1855 from no. 157
Anna Margarethe d - |24
Johannes gs | - 6'/>
Anna Margarethe gd | - 4
Elisabeth gd | - 2
Maria Anna d - |13

108 | 97 | Aloys Lell [JTens] h |39 - | 11854
Maria Anna sp | - |41
Andreas s |16 |23 | moved to Streckerau in 1865
Barbara d | - |21
Catharina gd | - 2
Johann Georg S 6 | 13 | moved to Streckerau in 1865
Johann Adam S 5 |12 | moved to Streckerau in 1865
Peter S 1 8 | moved to Streckerau in 1865
Catharina d - | 17
Joseph b |34 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Marienfeld
Andreas np | 12 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Marienfeld




Caspar b |31 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Marienfeld
Caspar np | 1 - | 71851
Michael b |26 |33 | moved to Streckerau in 1865
Catharina sisl | - |31
Johann Georg np | 4 |11 | moved to Streckerau in 1865
Peter Aloys np Yo - | 11852
Michael np | - Y/,] moved to Streckerau in 1865
Magdalene nc | - | 3%
111 | 98| Johannes Granz [Kpeniis] h |56 |63
Anna Maria sp | - |54
Georg s |28 |35
Anna Maria dl | - |35
Michael gs | - 61/
Caspar gs | - 44/
Anna Maria gd | - |11
Maria Anna gd | - 9
Barbara gd | - 2
Michael s |25 |32
Cunigunde dl | - |36
Martin gs | - 5/
Michael gs | - 3
Caspar gs | - Yy
Catharina gd | - |14
Magdalene gd | - |12
Anna Maria gd | - 7
Adam s |21 |28
Maria Anna dl - |28
Joseph gs | - 3
Adam gs | - 1Y
Barbara gd | - 4




110 | 99 | Andreas Heil [I"eiinb] h |60 - | 11856
Aloys s |28 |35
Barbara dl | - |40
Johannes gs | 74 14
Johann Georg gs | 2 9
Peter Aloys gs | 2M| 7
Barbara gd | - |17
Maria Anna gd | - |11
Anna Maria gd | - 4
Joseph s |32 - | 71855
Julianne gd | - |14
Catharina gd | - 7
Caspar s |29 |36
Magdalene dl | - |34
Magdalene gd | - 8
Margarethe gd | - 15

115 100 | Conrad Lambrecht [JlamOpexTs| h |67 - | 71851
Carl s [32 |39
Michael gs | 5 |12
Johann Georg gs | 2 9
Andreas gs | - 2
Catharina gd | - |16
Apollonia gd | - |14
Andreas s [29 |36
Barbara dl | - |35
Peter gs | 3 |10
Andreas gs | - 5
Joseph gs | - 3
Caspar gs | - 1




Margarethe - 7
Caspar 27 | 34
Maria Anna - |24
Catharina - |12
Cunigunde - 5
Apollonia - 3T
Johannes 24 - | 11850
Anna Maria - 9
Caspar 14 | 21 | (father Philipp 1839 - translator's note)
153 | 101 | Peter Burghardt [Bypraps] 51 - | 71851

Anna Maria - |46
Georg 33 |40
Barbara - |38
Matthias 12 |19
Nicolaus 10| 175
Georg - s
Catharina - |13
Apollonia - |11
Magdalene - 9
Anna Maria - 7
Barbara - 4
Peter 81/, 15%/;
Caspar 6 |13
Catharina - |17
Anna Margarethe - |11
Elisabeth - 8
Barbara g - | 15 | (father Caspar 11844 - translator's note)
Eleonore g - |12

81 | 102 | Johannes Schmidt [I1Tmurs] 22 | 29




Cunigunde sp | - |27
Peter S 2 9
Barbara d | - 245
117 | 103 | Franz Breit [bpeiiTs] h |69 - | 71855
Johannes s |44 |51
Johann Georg gs |26 |33 | moved to Streckerau in 1866
Johannes gs |23 |30
Maria Anna gdl | - |21
Johann Georg gos | - 2
Jacob gs |19 |26
Maria Anna gdl | - |24
Maria Anna ggd| - 4M
Franz gs | 8 |15
Maria Anna gd | - |24
Anna Eva gd | - |12
Barbara gd | - 8
Anton s |39 |46
Catharina dl | - |45
Johannes gs | - 3
Johann Peter gs | - 1
Anna Maria gd | - |17
Valentin s |26 |33
Barbara d | - |32
Johann Georg gs | - 5,
Elisabeth gd | - 7
Apollonia gd | - ¥4
120 | 104 | Johannes Eberle [96epe] h 143 |50
Agnes sp | - |44
Johannes s |10 |17




Michael S 8 |15
Johann Georg S 4 |11
Anton S - 3
Valentin s | - 84
Barbara d | - ¥4

21| 105 | Caspar Lambrecht [JlamGpexTs] h |44 |51
Barbara sp | - |48
Anna Maria d - |12
Eva d - |10

124 | 106 | Franz Schafer [[1Tedeps] h |48 - | 71853
Matthias s |19 - | 71851
Johann Georg b |45 - | 71851
Peter np |14 |21
Johannes b |36 |43
Barbara sisl | - |39
Johannes np | 2% - |t1851
Joseph np | - 3
Catharina nc | - %4

116 | 107 | Johannes Lambrecht [JlamOpexTs] h |39 |46
Margarethe sp | - |35
Johann Georg S 6 - | T1851
Peter Aloys S 1 - | 71851
Anna Maria d - |19
Elisabeth d - |16
Maria Anna d | - 13
Michael b |28 |35
Magdalene sisl | - |32
Caspar b |24 - | moved with permission in 1857 to no. 108




- | 108 | Caspar Lambrecht [JTamOpexTs] h - | 31 | with permission in 1857 from no. 107
Barbara sp | - |23
Michael S - 2
Anton S - 8T

40| 109 | Johannes Sommer [3ommeps| h |53 - | 71852
Elisabeth sp | - |58
Anton s |30 |37
Clara dl | - |33
Ignatius gs | 74| 14%
Jacob gs | - 15
Maria Anna gd | - |10
Barbara gd | - 6
Elisabeth gd | - 4
Lorenz s |28 |35
Maria Anna dl | - |35
Anton gs | 9 |16
Johann Adam gs | - 5
Johannes gs | - 3
Jacob gs | - 1
Andreas gs | - 1
Anna Elisabeth gd | - |12
Eva gd | - |10
Catharina Elisabeth gd | - 8
Joseph s |22 |29
Maria Anna dl - |24
Leonhard gs | - 3
Catharina gd | - 2M
Johannes s |16 |23
Elisabeth dl | - |23




Johannes gs | - 13
Catharina gd | - 4
Maria Anna d - |13

217 | 110 | Johannes Bitz [ITuirs] h |30 |37
Anna Maria sp | - |35
Caspar s | 22| 9%,
Catharina d - |12

211 | 111 | Carl Keberlein [KeGepieiins] h |27 |34 | moved to Streckerau in 1865
Maria Anna sp | - |38
Michael S - 4
Margarethe d - 9
Catharina Elisabeth d - 2M

112 | 112 | Georg Zengraf [I{enrpads] h |56 - | 71851
Caspar s |36 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
Johann Georg gs |15 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
Peter gs |11 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
Aloys s |29 |36
Johannes s |23 - | moved with permission in 1857 to no. 113
Anton gs | 1Y, - | moved with permission in 1857 to no. 113
Andreas s |20 |27
Barbara dl | - |25
Caspar gs | - 2
Magdalene gd | - 4

- | 113 | Johannes Zengraf [[lenrpads] h - |30 | with permission in 1857 from no. 112

Christine sp | - |29
Anton s | - 8/
Catharina d - 4




Maria Anna d - 2

130 | 114 | Joseph Heim [T 'eiivs] h |47 |54
Anna Maria sp | - |52
Peter s |26 |33
Margarethe dl | - |27
Philipp gs | - Y,
Anna Maria gd | - 3
Philipp s |24 |31
Agnes dl | - |26
Johannes gs | - 1
Julianne gd | - 5
Anna Margarethe gd | - 21
Balthasar s [22 |29
Elisabeth dl | - |25
Barbara gd | - 3
Maria Anna gd | - Y3
Johannes S 6 |13
Maria Anna d - |17
Catharina d - 7

131 | 115 | Georg Thoma [Jlomme] h |48 |55
Elisabeth sp | - |46
Georg s |26 |33
Caspar gs | 5 - | 71851
Andreas gs | 2M| 7
Barbara gd | - 33
Caspar s |25 - | moved with permission in 1855 to no. 96
Peter s |22 - | moved with permission in 1857 to no. 116
Gottfried s |16 |23
Catharina dl | - |20




Barbara gd | - 35
Catharina gd | - 114
Balthasar s |14 - | 1853
Jacob S 6 |13
Johann Adam S 2 9
- | 116 | Peter Thoma [/lomme] h - | 29 | with permission in 1857 from no. 115

Anna Maria sp | - |31
Caspar S - 7
Peter S - 5
Georg - 13

132 | 117 | Gottfried Suppes [Cymmecs] h |56 |63
Barbara sp | - |59
Andreas s 132 |39
Georg gs | 9 |16
Catharina gd | - |14
Maria Anna gd | - 9/
Caspar s |21 |28
Elisabeth d | - |23
Magdalene gd | - 4
Elisabeth gd | - 2
Catharina gd | - Y,
Peter s |16 |23
Magdalene d | - |20
Peter gs | - Y,
Elisabeth gd | - 21/
Gottfried s |13 |20

133 | 118 | Caspar Allendorf [Annengopds] h |32 |39
Catharina sp | - |36




Georg s | 4|11
Peter s | - 2,
Catharina d - 9
Barbara d - 7

135 | 119 | Johannes Eckermann [Dkepmons| h |54 |61
Elisabeth sp | - |51
Peter s |20 |27
Christine dl - |26
Caspar gs | - 6
Elisabeth gd | - 3
Catharina gd | - 1,
Philipp s |16 |23
Anna Maria dl - 120
Jacob s |10 |17
Maria Anna d - |14
Leonhard b |45 |52
Barbara sisl | - |30
Joseph np | - |15
Georg np | - 3
Margarethe nc | - 1Y,
Joseph b |30 |37 | moved to Streckerau in 1865
Catharina sisl | - |37
Michael np | - 7 | moved to Streckerau in 1865
Augustin np | - Y/>| moved to Streckerau in 1865
Elisabeth nc | - |13
Margarethe nc | - |10
Magdalene nc | - 4

136 | 120 | Philipp Kisner [Kuzueps] h |80 - | 11857
Matthias s |28 |35




Maria Cecilie dl | - |47

Julianne d - |11

Catharina d - 8

138 | 121 | Caspar Weichel [Beiixens] h |58 |65

Margarethe sp | - |49

Caspar s |33 |40

Elisabeth dl | - |35

Caspar gs | 5 |12

Johann Georg gs | 2 9

Barbara gd | - |17
Magdalene gd | - | 6%

Catharina gd | - 4

Anna Margarethe gd | - 2

Peter s |23 |30

Anna Maria dl | - |26
Peter gs | - | 6%

Anna Margarethe gd | - 4

Anton s |16 |23

Catharina dl | - |24

76 | 122 | Joseph Hofner [["edneps| h |28 |35
Margarethe sp | - |31Y%

Joseph S 2 9

Eva d - 1

122 | 123 | Carl Eberle [36epie] h 129 |36

Catharina sp | - |35

Caspar S 3 |10

Johannes S 2M| 7

Michael - 5




140 | 124 | Georg Kisner [Kucueps] h |75 - | T1857
Barbara sp | - |63
Johannes s |44 - | moved with permission in 1853 to no. 125
Peter Aloys gs | 6 - | moved with permission in 1853 to no. 125
Jacob gs | 3 - | moved with permission in 1853 to no. 125
Caspar s |35 - | moved with permission in 1855 to no. 126
Johannes gs |12 - | moved with permission in 1855 to no. 126
Ignatius gs |10 - | moved with permission in 1855 to no. 126
Jacob gs | 7 - | moved with permission in 1855 to no. 126
Johann Georg gs | 5 - | moved with permission in 1855 to no. 126
Peter gs 4] - | moved with permission in 1855 to no. 126
Johann Georg s |19 |26
Julianne dl | - |25
Johann Georg gs | - 4
Johannes gs | - 2
Barbara gd | - 6
- | 125 | Johannes Kisner [Kucueps] h - | 51 | with permission in 1853 from no. 124
Wilhelmine dl - |37
Peter Aloys S - |13
Jacob S - |10
Johann Georg S - 3
Johannes S - 1
Barbara d - |16
Catharina d - 7
Anna Maria d - 5
- | 126 | Caspar Kisner [KucHeps| h - | 42 | with permission in 1853 from no. 124
Agnes sp | - |40
Johannes S - |19




Apollonia dl | - |19
Ignatius S - |17
Jacob S - |14
Johann Georg S - |12
Peter s | - | T4
Caspar s | - 14
Magdalene d | - [10%
Agnes d - 4
141 | 127 | Christoph Kisner [Kusueps] h |67 | - |t1853
Barbara sp | - |71
Georg s |29 |36
Barbara dl | - |36
Jacob gs | 3 |10
Georg gs | - | 1Y
Barbara gd | - |14
Maria Anna gd | - 8
Christine gd | - | 4%
Barbara gd | - | 2%
Johannes Herrschfeld [Tupmdernss] gs | 17%/4) 24%/4| (father Andreas 11850 - translator's note)
Catharina gdl | - |22
Ignatius gos | - | 1Y%
Lorenz Herrschfeld [I'upuidensas] gs |12 |19 | (father Andreas 71850 - translator's note)
Barbara gdl | - |18
Johann Georg Herrschfeld [I'upmidensas] gs | 3 |10 | (father Andreas 11850 - translator's note)
Ignatius Kisner [Kuzneps] gs |18 - | 11851 (father Ignatius 11834 - translator's note)
Christine Herrschfeld [Tupiidensas| qd 17 | (father Andreas 1850 - translator's note)
142 | 128 | Matthias Lell [JTens] h |40 |47
Anna Maria sp | - |41
Peter s (14 |21




Anna Maria dl - |21
Johann Georg gs | - 3
Anna Maria gd | - 2
Barbara gd | - 2M
Johann Georg s |12 |19
Johannes s |10 |17
Matthias S 8 |15
Andreas S - 6
Caspar S - 3
Christine d - |10
Johannes b |38 - | moved with permission in 1857 to no. 129
Johannes np | 4 - | moved with permission in 1857 to no. 129
- | 129 | Johannes Lell [JIens] h - | 45 | with permission in 1853 from no. 128
Barbara sp | - |42
Johannes S - |11
Barbara d - |17
Margarethe d - 4
Elisabeth d - 1
58 | 130 | Johannes Desch [/lems] h |27 |34
Catharina sp | - |35
Johannes S - 4
Elisabeth d - 9
Michael b |24 |31
Anna Margarethe sisl | - |29
Caspar np | 1 8
Johannes np | - 5/
Matthias np | - 314
Catharina nc | - 7




88 | 131 | Johannes Burghardt [byprapis] h |24 - | moved with permission in 1855 to Hildmann

Matthias b |22 |29
Margarethe sisl | - |29
Johannes np | - 4
Matthias np | - 2
Catharina nc | - 7

143 | 132 | Carl Eberle [36epe] h |53 |60
Anna Maria sp | - |57
Anna d - |30
Johann Georg Burghardt [Byprapas] sl |26 |33 | moved to Streckerau in 1865
Caspar gs 5| 7/ moved to Streckerau in 1865
Barbara gd | - |10
Susanne gd | - 5
Christine gd | - | 2%
Catharina d - |19

144 | 133 | Georg Sommer [3ommeps| h |45 |52 | moved to Streckerau in 1865
Catharina sp | - |41
Michael s |21 - | 11853
Christine dl | - |26
Margarethe gd | - 5
Matthias s | 18%,| 25/ moved to Streckerau in 1865
Barbara dl | - |22
Margarethe gd | - |14T
Gottlieb S 8 |15 | moved to Streckerau in 1865
Peter S - 1!/, moved to Streckerau in 1865
Catharina d - |11
Elisabeth d - 9
Anna Margarethe d - 4




- | 134 | Johannes Werbach [Bep6axs] h - | 21 | moved with permission in 1855 from Hildmann

Magdalene sp| - |21
Caspar S - | 147

145 | 135 | Michael Eberle [36epie] h |46 |53
Julianne dl - |51
Peter s |23 |30
Barbara d | - |29
Elisabeth gd | - [10'
Anna Maria gd | - 1M
Anna Elisabeth gd | - 1M
Michael s |21 |28
Catharina dl - |26
Michael gs | - 1
Joseph s |17 |24
Eva dl - |26
Margarethe gd | - | 1'%
Philipp s |14 |21
Anna Maria dl - |24
Catharina gd | - 2
Christine d - |14

146 | 136 | Johannes Seiz [3eiitirs] h |53 - | 71852
Peter s |30 |37
Catharina dl - |36
Joseph gs | - 1
Barbara gd | - [15%
Maria Anna gd | - |12
Catharina gd | - 3
Jacob s |25 - | 71855
Carl gs | 2% - | 1850




Johannes gs | - 4,
Catharina gd | - 2
Anton s |20 |27 | moved to Streckerau in 1866
Anna Margarethe dl | - |30
Peter gs | - 7 | moved to Streckerau in 1866
Andreas s |11 |18
Margarethe dl | - |20
Johannes S 8 |15

147 | 137 | Johannes Keberlein [KeGepiieiins| h |38 |45
Catharina sp | - |37
Joseph S 7 |14
Georg S 3 |10
Peter s | - 4/,
Johannes s | - | 4%
Magdalene d - |12
Catharina d - 2
Philipp b |33 |40
Catharina sisl | - |37
Philipp np | 3 |10
Eva nc| - |15
Agnes nc | - 8
Catharina nc | - 1Y,

150 | 138 | Caspar Weigand [Beiiranis| h |46 |53
Anna Maria sp | - |52
Peter s |17 |24
Franziska dl - |24
Michael gs | - | 2%
Barbara gd | - 4,
Johannes S 2M| - | 11852




Barbara d - |11

151 | 139 | Philipp Amrhein [Awmpeiias] h |50 |57
Carl s |30 - | 71853
Caspar s |28 |35
Margarethe dl | - |27
Caspar gs | 2 - | 11856
Johannes gs | - 2
Philipp gs | - Y,
Heinrich S 6 |13
Johannes S 3 |10
Anna Maria d - |20
Catharina d - |17

152 | 140 | Caspar Amrhein [Ampeiins| h |47 |54
Margarethe sp | - |55
Caspar s |26 |33
Barbara dl | - |24
Magdalene gd | - 2
Philipp s |24 |31
Julianne dl | - |22
Caspar gs - 4
Johannes s | 17 - | 71851
Barbara d - |20
Barbara d - |13

184 | 141 | Martin Schafer [I1ledeps] h |20 |27
Magdalene sp | - |22
Martin s | - 144

192 | 142 | Michael Weigand [Beiiranis] h |20 |27




Elisabeth sp| - |24
Catharina d - 2
Carl b |12 |19
Philipp b 7 - | 71852
Apollonia sis | - |12
155 | 143 | Heinrich Baumgartner [baymreprreps| h |31 |38
Apollonia sp | - |37
Barbara d - |11
Georg b |23 - | moved with permission in 1853 to no. 144
Matthias b |17 - | moved with permission in 1853 to no. 145
- | 144 | Georg Baumgartner [baymrepraeps| h - | 30 | with permission in 1853 from no. 143
Anna Margarethe sp | - |28
Elisabeth d - 2
- | 145 | Matthias Baumgartner [baymreprHeps| h - | 24 | with permission in 1853 from no. 143
Catharina sp | - |20
Catharina d - 1
35| 146 | Adam Kisner [Kusueps| h |48 - | 71855
Barbara sp | - |36
Philipp s |18 - | moved with permission in 1856 to no. 147
Caspar s |15 |22
Johann Georg s |13 - | 71851
Anna Maria d - |16
Barbara d - |14
Catharina d - |12
Apollonia d - |10
- | 147 | Philipp Kisner [Kusueps| h - | 25 | with permission in 1856 from no. 146




Magdalene sp| - |20
Heinrich s | - 1Y,
68 | 148 | Jacob Sommer [3ommeps] h |26 |33
Elisabeth sp | - |31
Johannes S 4 |11
Johann Adam S 2 9
Catharina d - 7
Maria Anna d - 5
Margarthe d - 3
Anna Margarethe d - 1M
Magdalene d - 1M
204 | 149 | Nicolaus Busch [Bymrs] h |32 |39
Catharina sp | - |27
Peter S Yo | T,
Johannes s | - | 3%
Catharina d | - 1Y,
Gottlieb b |21 |28
Catharina sisl| - |25
Barbara nc | - 2
Christoph b |17 |24
Johann Georg b |12 |19
53 | 150 | Wilhelm Baumgartner[baymreprreps| h |60 11850
Christoph s |27 |34
Susanne d | - |31
Johannes gs | - | 3%
Catharina gd | - |11
Barbara gd | - 1M
Heinrich s |19 |26




156 | 151 | Balthasar Weichel [Beiixeis] h |44 |51
Christoph s |24 |31
Theresia dl | - |28
Christoph gs | 2 9
Peter Aloys gs | - 7
Maria Anna gd | - 4
Balthasar s |20 |27
Catharina dl | - |24
Johannes gs | - Y,
Catharina gd | - 3
51 | 152 | Johannes Baumgartner [baymrepraeps] h |26 |33
Margarethe sp| - |29
- | 153 | Georg Gerk [I"epxs] h - | 35 | moved with permission in 1857 from Kdéhler
Barbara sp| - |29
Anna Maria d - |12
Catharina d - 8
Barbara d - 1M
158 | 154 | Caspar Weichel [Beiixens] h 128 |35
Catharina sp | - |31
Maria Anna d - 7
Catharina d - 1
118 | 155 | Georg Breit [bpeiiTs| h |41 - | 11851
Anna Maria sp | - |47
Georg s |19 |26
Catharina dl - |22
Barbara gd | - | 4%




Catharina gd | - 24,

Valentin s |15 |22

Caspar S 7 |14

Maria Anna d - |11

Adam b |35 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal

Johannes np | 8 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal

Andreas np | 2 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
174 | 156 | Johannes Kohler [Keseps] h |24 |31 | moved to Streckerau in 1865

Anna Maria sp| - |23

Christoph S - Y/o| moved to Streckerau in 1865

Christine d - 5

Barbara d - 3

Johann b |22 |29

Catharina sisl | - |30

Johannes np | - 3

Johannes b |21 |28

Margarethe sisl | - |32

Johannes np | - 3

Lorenz np | - 1M

Caspar b |11 |18 | moved to Streckerau in 1865
159 | 157 | Johannes Schwindt [[1Tsumas] h |24 |31

Theresie sp | - |31

Elisabeth d - |10

Anna Margarethe d - 7

Margarethe d | - [ 3%

Peter b |23 - | moved with permission in 1855 to no. 96

Johann Georg b |18 |25

Maria Anna sisl | - |23

Johann Adam b |13 |20




Peter Aloys b 7 |14
Christoph b 4 |11
160 | 158 | Johannes Amrhein [Ampeiins] h |41 |48

Maria Anna sp | - |45
Philipp s |19 |26
Johannes s | 16%] 23Y%,
Johann Georg s |12 |19
Caspar S 3 |10
Elisabeth d - 7

69 | 159 | Ignatius Sommer [3ommeps] h |24 |31
Anna Maria sp| - |29
Caspar s | - Y,

31| 160 | Caspar Mensinger [Mensunreps] h |44 - | moved with permission in 1857 to Josephstal
Caspar s |23 - | moved with permission in 1857 to Josephstal
Johann Adam s |21 - | moved with permission in 1857 to Josephstal
Peter s |16 - | moved with permission in 1857 to Josephstal
Philipp s |12 - | moved with permission in 1857 to Josephstal
Anton S 1 - | moved with permission in 1857 to Josephstal
Michael b |35 |42
Anna Maria sisl | - |38
Johann Adam np |11 |18
Christoph np | 8 |15
Johannes np | 3 |10
Gottfried np | 1 - | 71855
Barbara nc | - |18
Maria Cecilia nc | - |13
Gottfried b 132 |39
Anna Maria sisl | - |37




Johannes np | 1 8

Catharina nc | - |10

Barbara nc | - 3
Margarethe nc | - Y,

162 | 161 | Jacob Naab [Haa0w] h |29 |36

Anna Maria sp| - |29

Caspar S - 2

Agnes d - |12

Barbara d - |10

Anna Elisabeth d - 7
Barbara d - 2M

41| 162 | Gottlieb Sommer [3ommeps] h |44 |51

Barbara sp | - |49

Elisabeth d - |12

92 | 163 | Andreas Jacob [Ix00s] h |46 |53

Julianne sp | - |51

Peter Aloys s |27 |34

Barbara dl | - |31

Johann Georg gs | 1 8
Catharina gd | - 8/4

Christine gd | - 6
Margarethe gd | - 15

Adam s |25 |32

Maria Anna d | - |30

Johann Georg gs | - 6

Michael gs | - 3
Catharina gd | - 8/
Barbara gd | - 1M




Johann Georg s |18 |25
Catharina dl | - |21
Anna Margarethe gd | - 1M
Philipp S 7 |14
Johann Peter s | 1% 84
Barbara d - |17
Anna Margarethe d - |12
91 | 164 | Caspar Jacob [Ix006s] h |44 |51 | moved to Streckerau in 1865

Catharina sp | - |50
Philipp s |21 |28 | moved to Streckerau in 1865
Magdalene dl | - |28
Johann Georg gs 5| 7%4 moved to Streckerau in 1865
Caspar gs | - 6 | moved to Streckerau in 1865
Peter gs | - 1 | moved to Streckerau in 1865
Magdalene gd | - 3
Andreas s |12 |19
Jacob s | 9% 16%;
Georg b |38 |45 | moved to Streckerau in 1865
Catharina sisl | - |42
Andreas np | 16 |23 | moved to Streckerau in 1865
Johannes np | 12 |19 | moved to Streckerau in 1865
Peter Aloys np | 8 |15 | moved to Streckerau in 1865
Philipp np | 2 9 | moved to Streckerau in 1865
Heinrich np | - 3 | moved to Streckerau in 1865
Barbara nc | - |12

134 | 165 | Georg Allendorf [Annennopds] h |29 |36
Catharina sp| - |29
Johann Adam S 6 |13
Philipp S 2 - | 71851




Johann Georg S - 2M
Catharina d - 6
Magdalene d | - 213
25 | 166 | Georg Conrad [Konpas| h |80 - | 11850
Martin s |45 |52
Catharina dl | - |45
Joseph gs |22 |29
Elisabeth gdl | - |28
Joseph gos | | 7>
Matthias ggs | - 4/,
Maria Anna ggd| - 6
Anna Maria ggd| - 2,
Magdalene ggd| - Yy
Caspar gs |12 |19
Catharina gdl | - |18
Johann Georg gs |10 |17
Adam gs | 2 9
Johannes gs | - 4,
164 | 167 | Sebastian Weild [Beiicn] h |38 |45
Barbara sp | - |42
Philipp s |11 |18
Johann Adam s | 5% 12Y;
Catharina d - |15
Anna Maria d - 8
Maria Anna d - 2
86 | 168 | Jacob Thoma [/lomme] h |35 |42
Catharina sp | - (40
Johann Adam s |10 |17




Catharina d | - |19
Barbara gd | - Yy
Johannes S 7 - | 11850
Jacob S 4 |11
Johann Georg S 2 9
Catharina d - |16
Matthias b |28 - | 11854
Elisabeth sisl | - |36
Georg np | - | 4%
Catharina nc | - |15
Anna Margarethe nc | - |10'%
Maria Anna nc | - 7
166 | 169 | Johannes Lambrecht [Jlam6pexTs] h |50 |57
Magdalene sp | - |52
Johannes s |28 |35
Anna Maria dl - |31
Heinrich gs | - 7
Peter gs | - 4
Barbara gd | - 9
Johann Adam s |24 |31
Elisabeth dl | - |27
Andreas gs | - 4
Anton gs | - 1
Andreas s |18 |25
Jacob s |14 |21
Magdalene d - |18
Anna Margarethe d - 6
167 | 170 | Georg Helbert [I"ens0eprs| h |19 |26
Maria Anna sp | - |24




Caspar s | - | 3%
Magdalene d | - | 5%
Maria Anna d - 1
Jacob b | 174, 24%/;
Anna Elisabeth sisl | - |23
Catharina nc | - 1
Anna Elisabeth m| - |51
168 | 171 | Johannes Lambrecht [JlamGpexTs] h |37 |44
Anna Maria sp | - |40
Philipp s |12 |19
Johannes S 9 |16
Matthias S 6 |13
Carl S 2 - | 11856
Margarethe d - 6
Elisabeth d - 2
Mattias b |30 |37
Margarethe sisl | - |34
Philipp np | 8 |15
Anna Maria nc | - 4
Michael b |25 |32
Apollonia sisl | - |32
Matthias np | 12 |19
Barbara nc | - |11
Johannes Sommer [3ommeps] nes | - 2 | illegitimate son of Johann’s niece Eva
32 | 172 | Johannes Mensinger [Mencunreps| h |42 |49
Margarethe sp | - |49
Anna Maria d - |20
66 | 173 | Caspar Sommer [3ommeps] h |20 |27




Margarethe d - |22
Anna Margarethe d - 4
Christoph b |10 |17
Anna Margarethe sis | - |18
Anna Maria sis| - |14
Anna Margarethe m | - |56

170 | 174 | Michael Baron [bapons| h |54 |61
Regina sp | - |55
Peter s |21 |28
Catharina dl | - |26
Peter gs | - | 4%
Philipp gs | - | 2%
Johann Georg s |18 |25
Anna Maria dl - |22
Matthias s |15 |22
Anna Margarethe dl | - |19
Michael s |5 12
Caspar s | 2| 9%
Nicolaus b |32 |39
Margarethe sisl | - |36
Maria Anna nc | - |19
Catharina nc | - |12
Anna Maria nc | - 1

171 | 175 | Michael Blattner [I1nataeps] h |29 - | 11850
Jacob S 2M| - | 11850
Magdalene d - 110
Johannes b |27 |34
Barbara sisl | - |34
Matthias np | 4 - | 11850




Magdalene nc | - 5
Christine sis | - |19
149 | 176 | Caspar Herrschfeld [T'upridesnsis] h |39 |46
Maria Anna sp | - |46
Jacob S 1IM| 7
Caspar s | - | 4
Maria Anna d - |19
Joseph b |32 |39 | moved to Streckerau in 1866
Maria Elisabeth sisl | - |35
Peter np | 14 | 21 | moved to Streckerau in 1866
Johannes np | 6 |13 | moved to Streckerau in 1866
Joseph np | - 2 | moved to Streckerau in 1866
Julianne nc | - |19
Elisabeth nc | - |16
Peter b |30 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
Johannes np | 12 | 19 | (father Carl +1850 - translator's note)
Susanne nc | - |11 | (father Carl 11850 - translator's note)
176 | 177 | Johannes Kisner [Kucueps| h |53 |60
Anna Maria sp | - |52
Andreas s |28 |35
Anna Maria dl | - |28
Catharina gd | - 3
Nicolaus s |24 - | 11850
Michael s |19 |26
Margarethe dl | - |21
Johannes s | 175 24,
Dorothea d - |18
Matthias np | 28 - | moved with permission in 1857 to no. 178
Joseph nps | 5%| - | moved with permission in 1857 to no. 178




Melchior nps 3, - | moved with permission in 1857 to no. 178
Caspar np | 18 |25
Michael np | 6 |13
Elisabeth nc | - |19
- | 178 | Matthias Kisner [Kucueps] h |28 |35 | with permission in 1857 from no. 177

Catharina sp | - |35
Joseph s | 5 12
Melchior S - - | 11852
Johannes s | - 33
Catharina d - 9
Maria Anna d - 2

177 | 179 | Nicolaus Busch [Byris] h |53 - | 71855
Philipp s | 20%| 27%;
Barbara dl | - |25
Elisabeth gd | - 2
Elisabeth d - |18

180 | 180 | Joseph Kohler [Keneps] h |25 |32
Anna Maria sp | - |31
Peter Aloys S 1 - | T1851
Johann Georg s | - 35
Peter Aloys s | - 13
Anna Maria nc | - | 14 | (father Johannest1844 - translator's note)

1| 181 | Caspar Strack [IlITpaxs] h |41 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal

Matthias s |24 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
Peter gs | 1 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
Caspar s |20 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
Johannes gs |18 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal




Johann Georg gs |14 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
Valentin b |37 |44
Catharina sisl | - |40
Johann Georg np | 12 |19
Matthias np | 7 |14
Johann Georg np | 5 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
Peter np | 2 9
Maria Anna nc | - 3
Aloys b |34 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
Peter np | 5 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
Nicolaus np | 1 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
182 | Philipp Weigand [Beiirans| h |41 |48
Barbara sp | - |46
Johann Georg s |19 |26
Johannes S 9 |16
Matthias S 2M| 7
Johann Peter S 1,
Catharina d - |19
183 | Matthias Bitz [ITuirs] h |50 - | 11854
Caspar s |28 |35
Matthias s |20 |27
Christine dl - |24
Anna Maria gs | - 1
Michael s |13 |20
Johann Georg S 7 |14
184 | Michael Lambrecht [JlamGpexTs| h |46 - | 11852
Johann Georg S 8 |15
Anna Maria d - |12




Christine d - 6

18 | 185 | Carl Schmidt [I1Imwrs] h |29 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Marienfeld
Simon S 7 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Marienfeld
Caspar b |27 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Marienfeld
Matthias np | 3 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Marienfeld
Lorenz np | 1M| - | moved with permission in 1852 to Marienfeld

50 | 186 | Caspar Alles [Aecs] h |53 |60
Joseph s |25 - | 11850
Matthias gs | 4 |11
Elisabeth gs | - 8
Gottfried s |19 |26
Maria Anna dl | - |23
Barbara d - |14

- | 187 | Caspar Strack [I1Itpaks] h - | 48 | moved with permission in 1857 from Josephstal

Matthias S - | 31 | moved with permission in 1857 from Josephstal
Maria Eva dl - 129
Caspar S - | 27 | moved with permission in 1857 from Josephstal
Catharina dl | - |25
Johann Georg S - | 21 | moved with permission in 1857 from Josephstal
Aloys b - | 41 | moved with permission in 1857 from Josephstal
Barbara sisl | - |40
Peter np | - |12 | moved with permission in 1857 from Josephstal
Peter Aloys np | - 2 | moved with permission in 1857 from Josephstal
Anna Maria nc | - 7

61 | 188 | Johann Peter Ziegler [I{urmneps] 43 - | 11851
Michael 21 | 28
Johannes 18 | 25




Balthasar s |10 |17
Johannes S IM| - | 11852
Barbara d - |21
Catharina d - |11
Johann Adam b |41 - | 11850
Johann Adam np | 20 - | 11857
Andreas np | 12 |19
Johannes np | 4 - | 1852
Johann Peter np | 2M| 7
Catharina nc| - |21

65 | 189 | Christoph Sommer [3ommeps] h | 30%4 37%,
Margarethe sp | - [35
Johann Peter S 1 8
Christoph S - 5
Susanne d - |16
Barbara d - |10
Johannes b |12 |19
Magdalene sisl | - |20
Peter np | - 1

67 | 190 | Andreas Sommer [3ommeps] h | 174 - | 11852
Susanne sis | - |16

72 | 191 | Catharina Desch [/lenrs] h - |53

73| 192 | Peter Desch [/lems] h |16 |23
Margarethe sp | - |21

103 | 193 | Joseph Burghardt [Gypraps| h |26 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Marienfeld

Caspar S 4 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Marienfeld




Philipp S 1 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Marienfeld
Caspar b |23 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Marienfeld
Peter b |14 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Marienfeld
Johannes b |10 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Marienfeld
Philipp b 8 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Marienfeld
104 | 194 | Andreas Burghardt [Bypraps] h |34 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Marienfeld
Peter Aloys s |14 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Marienfeld
Joseph s |12 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Marienfeld
Gottlieb np | 8 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Marienfeld
Philipp np | 4 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Marienfeld
105 | 195 | Michael Burghardt [byprapas] h |28 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Marienfeld
Peter S 5 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Marienfeld
Michael S 1,| - | moved with permission in 1852 to Marienfeld
Joseph S 1IM| - | moved with permission in 1852 to Marienfeld
107 | 196 | Peter Lell [Jlens] h |41 |48
Catharina sp | - |47
Peter s |20 |27
Anna Maria dl | - |22
Michael s |12 |19
Johann Georg S 1 8
Theresie d - |15
Barbara d - |10
109 | 197 | Johann Adam Lell [JTens] h |48 - | 11852
Jacob s |15 |22
Eva dl - 17
114 | 198 | Johannes Kuppes [Kumnrecs] h |59 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Marienfeld




Zacharias s |31 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Marienfeld
Christoph s | 17 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Marienfeld
121 | 199 | Peter Eberle [96epies) h | 324, - |+1850
123 | 200 | Michael Allendorf [Annenmopd] h |56 |63
Michael s |30 |37
Margarethe dl | - |30
Michael gs | - 213
Catharina gd | - |16
Anton s |28 |35
Elisabeth dl | - |38
Anton gs | - 21
Johann Adam gs | - 13
Barbara gd | - 8
Peter s |20 |27
Anna Maria dl | - |28
Susanne gd | - 5
Anna Maria gd | - 21/
Johannes s |11 |18
Johannes S 5 |12
126 | 201 | Peter Lambrecht [JTamOpexTs] h | 47 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
Peter s | 27 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
Joseph gs | 5 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
Peter gs | 1Y, - | moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
Jacob s |21 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
Andreas s |18 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
Caspar s |15 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
Peter S 6 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal




127 | 202 | Heinrich Gebhardt [I"e6rapTs| h |47 - | 1855
Johann Georg s | 16Y:|23%,
Catharina d | - |20
Michael s [12 |19
Joseph s | 7Yy 14Y;
Johannes S 4 |11
Michael np | 9 - | 11850
Philipp np | 4 |11
Georg Adam np Yo - | 11855
Magdalene m| - |61
129 | 203 | Michael Adam [A rams| h |41 - | 11853
Matthias s |15 |22
Joseph S 4 - | 71851
Johannes Scharmer [Illepmeps| sl |33 |40
Catharina d - |25
Caspar gs | - | 5%
Anna Maria gd | - 1
137 | 204 | Caspar Weichel [Beiixens] h |39 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
Johann Georg s |12 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
Caspar S 6] - | moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
Johann Adam S 1 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
154 | 205 | Adam Thoma [JTomme] h |42 |49
Catharina sp | - |47
Christoph s |20 |27
Susanne dl - |29
Stephan gs | - 6
Johannes s |16 |23
Elisabeth dl | - |22




Jacob s | 131/, 20%;
Joseph s |11 |18
Johann Georg S 1 - | 11850
Catharina d - |16
Maria Anna d - |13
Christina d - |10
157 | 206 | Georg Eberle [96epies] h |53 - | 11852
161 | 207 | Michael Lambrecht [JTam6pexTs] h |61 - | 1852
Barbara sp | - |64
Johannes s |30 |37
Christina dl | - |35
Johannes gs | 4 |11
Heinrich gs | 1 - | 11850
Adam gs | - 4
Caspar gs | - 2
Peter gs | - Y,
Elisabeth gd | - |15
Andreas s |20 |27
Elisabeth dl | - |23
Catharina gd | - 1
165 | 208 | Johannes Thoma [/lome] h |30 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
Matthias S 5 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
Johannes S 1M| - | moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
Caspar b |21 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
169 | 209 | Johann Adam Lell [JTens] h |24 |31
Anna Margarethe sp | - |30
Johannes s |20 - | 11850




Peter s (11 |18
Johannes S 7 |14
Margarethe d | - 15
172 | 210 | Johann Georg Kéhler [Keneps] h |36 - | t1853
Andreas S 9 |16 | moved to Streckerau in 1873
Anna Maria d - |14
Christine d - |11
Catharina d | - 8/
173 | 211 | Andreas Kohler [Keneps] h |31 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
175 212 | Andreas Lambrecht [JTamOpexTs] h |41 - | 71853
Johannes s |23 |30 | moved to Streckerau in 1865
Catharina dl | - |27 | moved to Streckerau in 1865
Johannes gs | - 3 | moved to Streckerau in 1865
Gottlieb gs | - 1/,| moved to Streckerau in 1865
Peter S 7 |14
Michael b |34, - | moved with permission in 1852 to Marienfeld
Gottlieb np |13 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Marienfeld
Andreas np | 8 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Marienfeld
Johannes b |32 |39
Maria Anna sisl | - |39
Anton np | 5 |12
178 | 213 | Johannes Scharmer [Illepmeps] h |13 |20
Catharina sis | - |18
Peter b | 5% 12%/;
Paul u |25 |32
Johann Peter us | 1Y - | 11850




179 | 214 | Michael Bitz [TTuirs] h |24 |31
Elisabeth sp | - |23
Elisabeth d - 1M
Johannes b |10 |17
Johann Adam b 1 |15
Margarethe sis | - |12
181 | 215 | Adam Schwedt [I1IBes] h |34 - | moved with permission in 1857 to Husaren
Jacob S 4 -
182 | 216 | Johann Georg Kippes [Kurmmecs] h |28 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Marienfeld
Andreas S 4 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Marienfeld
- | 217 | Michael Kuppes [Kummecs] h 123 |30
Elisabeth sp | - |26
Caspar S Yo 7
Peter S - 4
Adam s | - 21/
Caspar b | 18/, 25/
Maria Anna sisl | - |23
Johann Peter np | - 3
Maria Anna nc | - 1
183 | 218 | Caspar Heim [I"eiimn] h |40 - | 71856
Caspar S 9 |16
Simon S 2 9
Catharina d - |14
Philipp np | 8 |15 | (father Simon 11840 - translator's note)
Joseph b | 11Y/, 18/
Anna Maria sisl | - |18




185 | 219 | Johann Peter Ziegler [Llurieps] h |81 - | T1850

186 | 220 | Joseph Thoma [/lomwme] h |34 |41
Christoph s | 1% 8Y4
Johannes b |14 |21
Apollonia sis | - |13
Christine Sis | - 9

187 | 221 | Johannes Daar [/laaps] h |19 - | 71853
Anton b | 8 - |{1852
Peter b 6 |13

189 | 222 | Jacob Lambrecht [JlamGpexTs] h |42 |49
Margarethe sp | - |39
Matthias s |19 |26
Christine dl | - |27
Johann Georg gs | - | 4%
Philipp S 6 |13
Michael S 2 9
Christine d - (11
Catharina d | - 4/,
Anna Maria d | - | 8%
Lorenz Weichel [Beiixess| ss |10 |17

190 | 223 | Joseph Daar [/laaps] h |25 |32
Catharina sp| - |25
Anna Maria d - 3
Johannes b |21 |28

191 | 224 | Peter Daar [/laap] h |29 |36
Maria Anna sp| - |29




Melchior b |27 |34
Maria Anna sisl | - |28
Catharina nc | - 6
Barbara nc | - 2

193 | 225 | Johannes Weigand [Beiiramns| h |40 |47
Johannes S 8 |15
Lorenz s | 3 - | 11854
Barbara d | - 73

194 | 226 | Simon Weigand [Beiiranis] h |33 |40
Margarethe sp | - [33
Valentin s | - 5/
Jacob S - 1
Margarethe d - 9

195 | 227 | Martin Weigand [Betirans| h |27 |34
Anna Maria sp | - |27
Johannes S Yyl - | 11851
Barbara d | - 9/,
Elisabeth d - 5
Julianne d - 3

196 | 228 | Matthias Huth [T'yrs] h |22 - | 1857
Gottlieb S 8T | - | 11852
Johannes np |14 |21

198 | 229 | Johann Georg Huth [T'yT5] h |39 - | 1855
Elisabeth sp | - |59
Johann Georg S 9 |16 | moved to Streckerau in 1866
Anna Maria nc | - |17 | (father Johannest1846 - translator's note)




Elisabeth nc | - |15 | (father Johannest1846 - translator's note)
199 | 230 | Michael Kdberle [Kebepiie] h |13 |20

Joseph b | 6% 13,

Johannes us | 2%, 9% (father Johann Georg 11848 - translator's note)
201 | 231 | Nicolaus Berberich [bepseprxs] h |17 |24

Jacob b | 4%, 11/
202 | 232 | Christoph Burghardt [Byprapms| h |24 - | moved with permission in 1856 to Seelmann
203 | 233 | Johannes Busch [Byiis] h |37 |44

Ottilia sp | - |38

Peter S 3 - | 11857

Elisabeth d - 8

Valentin b |30 |37

Anna Maria sisl| - |35

Caspar np | 8 |15
206 | 234 | Johannes Kusser [Kucceps] h |17 |24
207 | 235 | Peter Mensinger [Mencunreps| h |48 - | 71851
209 | 236 | Philipp Herrschfeld [T'upmidensns] h |42 |49

Anna Maria sp | - |36

Johann Peter S Yol -

Matthias s | - | 2%

Elisabeth d - |11

Johannes b |21 |28 | moved to Streckerau in 1866

Elisabeth sisl | - |25

Barbara nc | - 3




Elisabeth nc | - 1
Anna Maria m | - |56
212 | 237 | Peter Heim [T'eiivn] h |42 |49
Anna Margarethe sp | - |41
Johann Adam s |19 - | 71852
Johannes s |16 |23
Margarethe dl | - |19
Peter s (10 |17
Andreas S 7 |14
Johann Georg S 5 |12
Maria Anna d - |19
Anna Maria d - 6
213 | 238 | Johannes Dreheser [/Ipeseps] h | 18/, 25Y/;
Barbara sp | - |50
Peter b |14 |21
Susanne d | - | 4%
214 | 239 | Johann Georg Wahl [Baus| h |40 |47
Margarethe d - |10
Magdalene d - 7
Catharina d - 5
215 | 240 | Carl Weichel [Beiixens] h |31 |38
Carl s | 5% 12Y,
216 | 241 | Andreas Jacob [1ko0s] h |67 |74
Carl s |39 |46
Anna Maria dl - 139
Matthias gs |14 |21




Margarethe gdl | - |20
Margarethe ggd| - Y,
Johannes gs |12 - | 11854
Agnes gd | - |14
Caspar s |37 |44
Julianne dl | - |40
Andreas gs | - 3
Peter Aloys gs | - Y,
Elisabeth gd | - |13
Catharina gd | - |11
Barbara gd | - 9
219 | 242 | Johann Georg Tauble [/leii6ne] h |38 |45
Catharina sp | - |59
Johannes S M| 7
Anna Maria d - |17
Constantia d | - [14%,
Anna Margarethe d | - |12%,
Catharina d - 9
Balthasar b |29 |36
Margarethe sisl | - |27
Georg np | - 1
Catharina Elisabeth nc | - 8
Julianne nc | - 4
220 | 243 | Andreas Arnhold [ApHosbs] h |56 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
Andreas s |28 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
Jacob gs YY1 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
Caspar s |26 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
Adam gs | 3 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal




221 | 244 | Carl Meyer [Meiieps| h |35 |42 | moved to Streckerau in 1865
Peter s |10 |17 | moved to Streckerau in 1865
Jacob S 7 | 14 | moved to Streckerau in 1865
Johannes S 3 - | 11850
Elisabeth d - 7
Valentin b |33 - | 11850
Caspar np | Y| 74
Eva nc | - 13
Magdalene nc | - |10
Johannes b |26 | 33 | moved to Streckerau in 1865
Anna Maria sisl | - |24
Anna Maria nc | - 4
222 | 245 | Nicolaus Ickes [Mxecs] h | 5% 12,
224 | 246 | Pawel Breit [bpeiiTs] h 123 |30
Matrena sp| - |19
Peter b |14 |21
Tatjana sis | - |17
Feodor u |48 - | 11850
Jacob us |27 |34
Maria Petrowna udl | - |30
Nikolai ugs | - 2
Olga ugd | - |10
Michael us |25 |32
Praskowja udl | - |26
Maria ugd | - 6
Vasilij us | 8 |15
Akulina Nikolaewna m - |59
227 | 247 | Nicolaus Kisner [KucHeps| h |51 - | moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal




Johann Georg s 130 moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
Christoph s |21 moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
225 | 248 | Christoph Wagner [Barueps| h |43 moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
Johann Georg s |24 moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
Johann Georg s | 19, moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
Anton gs Y, moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
Valentin s |16 moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
Conrad s |13 moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
Johannes b |36 moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
Johannes np | 13 moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
226 | 249 | Johannes Rosenbach [Posen6axs] h |33 moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
Johann Georg s |11 moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
Carl S 5 moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
Peter S 1 moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
229 | 250 | Johann Georg Lell [JIens] h |42 moved with permission in 1852 to Marienfeld
Johann Adam s |22 moved with permission in 1852 to Marienfeld
Christoph gs | 1%, moved with permission in 1852 to Marienfeld
Christoph s |20 moved with permission in 1852 to Marienfeld
200 | 251 | Matthias Alles [Anecs] h |48 moved with permission in 1852 to Marienfeld
Johannes s |20 moved with permission in 1852 to Marienfeld
Matthias s | 17 moved with permission in 1852 to Marienfeld
Jacob s |11 moved with permission in 1852 to Marienfeld
Andreas S 9 moved with permission in 1852 to Marienfeld
Aloys gs | 3 moved with permission in 1852 to Josephstal
230 | 252 | Johannes Koberle [Kebepie] h - moved with permission in 1854 to Josephstal




210 | 253 | Margarethe Schonfeld [[11endernsas] h 13
160 | 254 | Gottfried Mensinger [Mencunreps| h 2
196 | 255 | Andreas Alles [Asecs] h 3
Maria Anna Sis 3
196 | 256 | Barbara Alles [Asrecs] h 4M
205 | 257 | Catharina Thoma [/lomwme] h 5
Christine sis 1,

Total male persons: 1179

Total female persons: 1143

SURNAME INDEX BY REVISION NUMER

Adam 203

Allendorf 118, 165, 200

Alles 186, 251, 255, 256

Amrhein 86, 139, 140, 158

Arnhold 243

Baron 174

Baumgartner 143, 144, 145, 150, 152
Berberich 231

Bitz 110, 183, 214

Blattner 175

Breit 52, 57, 103, 155, 246
Burghardt 40, 41, 42, 43, 50, 57, 84, 85,
96, 101, 131, 193, 194, 195, 232
Busch 149, 179, 233

Butwinowski 19

Heim 35, 53, 114, 218, 237
Helbert 170

Herr 54, 55

Herrmann 7, 22
Herrschfeld 4, 10, 127, 236
Hettich 87

Hofner 70, 72, 122
Holzmeister 15, 16, 44
Humler 2

Huth 228, 229

Ickes 3

Jacob 26, 93, 94, 95, 163, 164, 241
Kalbermatter 2

Keberlein 20, 89, 111, 137
Koberle 5, 75, 76, 230, 252

Rollhauser 58

Rosenbach 249

Rudolph 11

Schafer 106, 141

Scharmer 1, 203, 213

Schmidt 19, 77, 78, 79, 102, 185
Schonfeld 17, 18, 23, 24, 25, 49, 56, 253
Schwedt 215

Schwindt 157

Seiz 136

Sieben 63

Sommer 27, 62, 109, 133, 148, 159, 162, 171, 173,
189, 190

Spahn 88

Stechmann 47, 48, 51




Conrad 28, 166

Daar 221, 223, 224

Degand 36, 82

Desch 60, 61, 80, 81, 130, 191
Ditmeyer 13

Dreheser 238

Eberle 104, 123, 132, 135, 199, 206
Eckermann 65, 119

Etzel 29, 30, 31

Gebhardt 202

Gerk 153

Granz 12, 98
Heil 99

Koéhler 156, 180, 210, 211

Kisser 234

Kisner 32, 33, 34, 37, 38, 39, 46, 59, 68, 120,
124,125, 126, 127, 146, 147, 177, 178, 247
Kippes 8, 14,91, 92, 198, 216, 217
Lambrecht 21, 100, 105, 107, 108, 169, 171,
184, 201, 207, 212, 222

Lell 97,128, 129, 196, 197, 209, 250
Mensinger 160, 172, 235, 254

Meyer 244

Naab 161

Oberst 45, 73, 74

Pfeifer 9, 64

Strack 181, 187

Suppes 66, 69, 117

Téuble 242

Thomé 6, 83, 115, 116, 168, 205, 208, 220, 257
Wachtmeister 90

Wagner 248

Wahl 239

Weichel 54, 55, 67, 71, 121, 151, 154, 204, 222, 240
Weigand 138, 142, 182, 225, 226, 227

Weil} 167

Werbach 134

Zengraf 112, 113
Ziegler 188, 219




